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sUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA-~

% ’ s
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA I VN A
HALL OF FUSTICE APR 29 2015 o’
’ _ Gited B é&wﬁﬁﬁﬂ

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, gy, perlor Gourt o G County of Sana Clre,

’ Plaintiff,| DIRECT FILING R RS T

| FELONY COMPLAINT
DANO: 160410064
Vs, CEN
. 16016782 HBG HELD 04/29/2016

HASIB BIN GOLAMRABBI (07/17/1993), 16016977 OG HELD 04/29/2016

3006 LUCAS CT SAN JOSE CA 95148
OMAR GOLAMRABBI (08/04/1998),
3006 LUCAS CT SAN JOSE CA 951438

Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1
On or about April 23, 2016, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of MURDER, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187, a Felony, was committed by HASIB BIN GOLAMRABBI
AND OMAR GOLAMRABBI who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought, kill Golam Rabbi, a

human being.

(CJIC-SPC, JRS-QN) It is further alleged that the defendant, HASIB BIN GOLAMRABBI, has in this
proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder in the first and second degree, within the

meaning of Penal Code section 190.2(a)(3).

(CJIC-AAFA, JRS-VW) 1t is further alleged that in the commission of a felony specified in subdivision
(a), and charged above, the defendant, HASIB BIN GOLAMRABBI, personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, a(n) handgun, and proximately caused, the death of Golam Rabbi, a person other

than an accomplice within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.53(d) [and 12022.53(c) and
12022.53(b)]. :



(CJIC-OTH) It is further alleged, within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code section
707(d)(2)(A) that the defendant, OMAR GOLAMRABBI, was a minor, 14 years of age and older,
specifically, 17 years of age, (DOB: August 4, 1998 ), at the time of the commission of the offense of
murder with special circumstances, which if committed by an adult is an offense punishable by death or

life in prison.

(CJIC-SPC, JRS-QN) It is further alleged that the defendant, OMAR GOLAMRABBI, has in this
proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder in the first and second degree, within the

meaning of Penal Code section 190.2(a)(3).

COUNT 2
On or about April 23, 2016, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of MURDER, in

violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187, a Felony, was committed by HASIB BIN GOLAMRABBI
AND OMAR GOLAMRABBI who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought, kill Shamima Rabbi, a

human being.

(CJIC-SPC, JRS-QN) It is further alleged that the deféndant, HASIB BIN GOLAMRABB]I, has in this
proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder in the first and second degree, within the

meaning of Penal Code section 190.2(2)(3).

(CJIC-OTH) It is further alleged, within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code section
707(d)(2)(A) that the defendant, OMAR GOLAMRABBI, was a minor, 14 years of age and older,
specifically, 17 years of age, (DOB: August 4,.1998 ), at the time of the commission of the offense of

murder with special circumstances, which if committed by an adult is an offense punishable by death or

life in prison.

(CJIC-SPC, JRS-QN) It is further alleged that the defendant, OMAR GOLAMRABB], has in this
proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder in the first and second degree, within the

meaning of Penal Code section 190.2(a)(3).




Any defendant, including a juvenile, who is convicted of and pleads guilty and no contest to any felony
offense, including any attempt to commit the offense, éha_,r‘g'ed in this complaint or information is
required to provide buccal swab samples, right ’fhumbpﬁntsand a full palm print impression of each
hand, and any blood specimens or other biological samples required pursuant to the DNA and Forensic

Identification Database and Data Bank Act of 1998 and Penal Code section 296, et seq.

Further, attached and incorporated by reference are official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agenéy which the complainant believes establish probable cause for the pretrial restraint of defendant

HASIB BIN GOLAMRABBI, for the above-listed erimes.

Further, attached and incorporated by reference are official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency which the complainant believes establish probable cause for the of defendant OMAR
GOLAMRABBI, for the above-listed crimes.

Complainant therefore requests that the defendant(s) be dealt with according to law.
I certify under penalty of perjury that the above is triie-and correct.

Executed on April 29, 2016, in SANTA CLARA County, California.

Tran 3603

( Guire 3483)

SJPD (408) 277-5283 161 150510 H
GIBBONS-SHAPIRO/ D392/ FELONY/ DG




Statement of Facts
. 16-115-0510
Investigating Officers: Sgt Patrick Guire #3483 and Detective Ken Tran #3603

1. Hasib Golamrabbi 07/17/1993(22Y0) EDZ443 F3568235 A35968235
2. Omar GolamRabbi 8/4/1998 (17Y0) EDZ447 A35968677

On the morning of Saturday, April 23, 2016 the crime of homicide occurred
within the City of San Jose, County of Santa Clara on the 3000 block of Lucas Court. On
Sunday, April 24, 2016, at approximately 1347 hours, San Jose Police Department
Communications received a 911 call advising thiat relatives of the victims from the Lucas
Court address had walked inside and observed writing on the floor and walls then
discovered the first deceased victim inside a room-in the house. San Jose Police Officers
arrived on scene and discovered the two victims inside,

The victims, Golam Rabbi (11/27/ 1956) and his wife Shamima Rabbi
(12/31/1958) sustained multiple gunshot wounds and were pronounced dead at the scene
by San Jose Police Personnel at 1600 hours.

The victims shared their house with ’_cheirA two sons, Omar Golamrabbi (age 17)
and Hasib Golamrabbi (age 22), who wete not at home at the time their bodies were
discovered. Relatives had called and spoke to O.n.lar and Hasib at about 0930 hours on
Sunday, April 24, 2106, and the brothers advised that they were in Oakland for a
convention. The relatives requested they return home as the victims were not responding
to their phone calls, knocks on the doot to the hbmé and Golam missing work.

The relatives waited for several hours, but when the brothers failed to show up
and stopped answering their phones they went to the victims’ house where they
discovered the victims® bodies. Omar eventually called a family member while police

were already at the house and was subsequently located by officers about 2 miles from
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his house. Hasib had not made any attempt to contact his relatives or the police and he
turned his cell phone off.

I later interviewed Omar at the San Jose Police Department. Omar stated that he
and his brother Hasib had left their house :at'about 0930 houts on Saturday morning, April
23,2016, for an anime convention at the Oakland Convention Center. He stated his |
mother was still sleeping in bed, but his fathef was up when they left the house. He and
his brother spent the night at a hotel in Oaklénd and began driving back Sunday morning
after receiving calls from his relatives. His brother let him out of the car about 2 miles
from their house and drove away. Omar was about to walk home when an officer located
him.

On Tuesday, April 26, 2016 investi‘gafors-reviewed the multiple sets of writing
that had been found on the walls in the fémily home where the bodies were discovered.
The writing could be groupéd into that by two different authors. Investigators compared
them to writings from notebooks found in Omar and Hasib’s bedrooms and observed one
group had specific writing characteristics_ consistent with Omar’s writing,

Hasib and Omar were arrested on April 27, 2016 and interviewed. Hasib revealed
in a recorded, Mirandized statement that‘ he shot his father multiple times inside the
garage because a stranger whom he could not -na'm.e had assaulted him in the home had
told him to do that. When asked about his moth_er he explained that he did not see her
shot adding it was another person. |

Omat, in a recorded, Mirandized interview stated that he was present in the home
when his brother Hasib committed both murders. Omar did not mention the presence of a

stranger or any other person. Omar stated that at his brother’s request, he closed the
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curtains after Hasib had killed their father. Then Hasib killed their mother, Omar stated
that at his brother’s request he checked the closed garage door before the two drove away
from the home toAmake sure that blood-was_ not seeping out from inside the garage where
his father had becn killed to outside the hbuse; He got out of the car, checked that no
blood was seeping out of the garage, and got back--into the car with his brother. Omar
stated that then he and Hasib left to gotoa con{zentifon in Oakland, where they were seen
to have been behaving normally.

While at the convention in Oakland, neither brother contacted the police, called or
asked anyone for help, or fold of the killings of their parents. After Omar was dropped
off by Hasib on Sunday, April 24, he did'not admit to any involvement or knowledge of
the killings of his parents and continued:~p£q statethat he had no knowledge of the killings
until after being arrested on April 27, 2016 .Hasilia‘.vdid not respond to multiple attempts to
contact him by the police until arrested on April 27, 2016.

Based on the totality of the circumstances, I believe Hasib Golamrabbi and his

brother Omar Golamrabbi murdered victims Golam Rabbi and Shamima Rabbi.

o #3972
gt Patrick Guire #3483
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